

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

E.I. DuPONT deNEMOURS & CO., INC.

and

Case 3-CA-27828

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED-INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO/CLC**

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Ron Scott, Esq.,
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region Three
Niagara Center Building, Suite 630
130 South Elmwood Avenue,
Buffalo, NY 14202**

Submitted April 3, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	i
I. Statement of the Case.....	1
II. The Issue.....	1
III. Facts.....	2
IV. Argument.....	3
A. The ALJ Was Correct In Finding That The November 2009 Agreement Was Ambiguous.....	4
B. The ALJ Correctly Found That The Weight Of The Extrinsic Evidence Supported The Conclusion That The Parties Did Not Intend Their Collective-Bargaining Agreement To Continue Beyond April 30, 2010.....	7
1. The 2006 Unfair Labor Practice Charge Is Irrelevant.....	7
2. The ALJ Did Not “Fail To Appreciate The Significance Of Material Errors In The Union’s Sworn Affidavit”.....	8
3. Contrary To Respondent, The Relevant Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Demonstrate That The Parties Intended The Extension Of The 1983 Collective- Bargaining Agreement To Continue Beyond April 30 2010.....	9
4. The Weight Of The Extrinsic Evidence Supports The ALJ’s Conclusion That The Parties Did Not Intend To Extend The 1983 Contract Beyond April 30, 2010.....	13
(a) The ALJ Reasonably Concluded That It Would Not Have Made Sense For The Union To Extend The Contract Indefinitely Beyond April 30, 2010.....	13
(b) The ALJ Correctly Concluded That The Parties’ Discussion Of The 60-day Notice Provision In The MOA Pertained To Strikes Or Lockouts, Not To Contract Expiration.....	14
(c) The February 23, 2010 Agreement Respecting	

**Limited Service Employees Does Not Prove
That The Extended 1983 Contract Expired On
April 30, 2010 -- Or That It Did Expire..... 16**

**(d) The July 26, 2010 Interim Agreement, And the
Extrinsic Evidence surrounding It, Shows That
The Parties Did Not Consider The 1983 Contract
To Be In Effect At That Time..... 18**

**(e) Alternatively, The Board May Find That The July
26, 2010 Interim Agreement Substituted For The
2009 MOA, Thus Terminating The Extended 1983
Contract..... 20**

**(f) The ALJ Correctly Evaluated The Statements Of
Respondent's Agent, Kenneth Williams, As
Evidence That There Was No Collective-Bargaining
Agreement In Effect When Respondent Announced
Unilateral Changes To The BeneFlex Plan.....21**

C. The ALJ correctly Applied Board Precedent..... 23

IV. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Century Wine & Spirits</u> , 304 NLRB 339 (1991)	4
<u>Doubletree Guest Suites Santa Monica</u> , 347 NLRB 782 (2006)	4
<u>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 355 NLRB No. 176 (August 27, 2010)	1, 3, 8, 20
<u>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours (Louisville Works)</u> , 355 NLRB No. 177 (August 27, 2010)	1, 3, 8, 20
<u>Evans Sheet Metal</u> , 337 NLRB 1200 (2002)	4
<u>Indiana & Michigan Electric</u> , 284 NLRB 53 (1987)	12
<u>Mining Specialists</u> , 314 NLRB 268 (1994)	4
<u>Nolde Bros. v. Bakery Workers</u> 358, 430 U.S. 243 (1983)	12
